

MAYOR AND COUNCIL

## **COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2017-11**

## A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF DELAWARE OUTDOOR RECREATION, PARKS AND TRAILS (ORPT) GRANT APPLICATION - DOVER PARK MASTER PLAN AND SCHUTTE PARK PHASE I IMPROVEMENTS

**WHEREAS**, the City of Dover has worked with residents in the Dover Park neighborhood to begin a process to restore Dover Park to its Anchor Park status and has approved and adopted a master plan for the future development of Schutte Park; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Dover has filed ORPT Grant pre-applications with the Delaware Division of Parks and Recreation for both purposes and has been authorized to submit formal ORPT applications in the amount of \$30,000 for the development of a Master Plan for Dover Park, and \$70,000 for Phase I improvements at Schutte Park and the City has set aside funds in the Parkland Reserve and General Fund to support these efforts; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Dover designates David S. Hugg III, interim Director of Planning and Community Development and Parks and Recreation to manage the project and coordinate ORPT Program requirements for reporting and reimbursement; and

**WHEREAS**, the City understands that these improvements funded through the ORPT Grant Program will remain in outdoor recreation uses in perpetuity.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dover that the application for ORPT Grant funding for Dover Park and Schutte Park is authorized and the City of Dover shall abide by all the requirements of the ORPT Grant Program for reimbursements and stewardship responsibilities.

ADOPTED: SEPTEMBER 25, 2017

S/RESOLUTIONS-PROCLAMATIONS-TRIBUTES/2017/DRAFT/RESOLUTION NO. 2017-11 DELAWARE OUTDOOR RECREATION, PARKS AND TRAILS (ORPT) GRANT APPLICATION/Resolution No. 2017-11 IN SUPPORT OF DELAWARE (ORPT) GRANT APPLICATION.wpd

ROBIN R. CHRISTIANSEN MAYOR

TIMC

COUNCIL PRESIDENT

Actions History 09/12/2017 - Introduction - Council Committee of the Whole/Parks, Recreation, and Community Enhancement Committee

> P.O. Box 475 & Dover, Delaware & 19903 Community Excellence Through Quality Service